F.No.P.32-1/2021/NSS/DIR/01-18 Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports Directorate of NSS Shivaji Stadium Annexe Building New Delhi-110001.

Dated: 3rd January, 2022

Τo,

The Regional Directors All Regional Directorates of NSS

Sub:- Organisation of Swastha Balak-Balika Spardha from 8th to 10th January, 2022 – regarding.

Sir/Madam,

I am to invite a reference to the Secretary, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Government of India D.O. letter No. PA/228/2021-CPMU-Part(2) dated 14-12-2021 vide which the Ministry of Women & Child Development is organising Swatha Balak-Balika Spardha to mobilize sustained community participation for health and nutrition issues across the country from 8th to 10th January, 2022. Information related to the above programme is attached.

In this regard, you are requested to issue necessary instructions to the NSS units under your jurisdiction to conduct the Swastha Balak-Balika Spardha by organising various activities on the subject and send the report alongwith photographs/videos/news cuttings to this office after completion of the programme.

Yours faithfully

EMZ dia

(Dr. Kamal Kumar Kar) Assistant Programme Adviser

Copy to:

- 1. The Director, NSS, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. The Under Secretary, NSS Section, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Under Secretary, CDN Section, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

211.2 1.2024

F.No. J-17011/133/2018-CDN Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports Department of Youth Affairs (Coordination Section)

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 20th December, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Swastha Balak-Balika Spardha - An action point of PRAGATI Meeting - reg.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith the D.O. Letter No. PA/228/2021-CPMU-Part(2) dated 14.12.2021 received from Secretary, Ministry of Women & Child Development informing that Ministry of Women and Child Development is organizing Swastha Balak-Balika Spardha to mobilize sustained community participation for health and nutrition issues across the country from 8th January to 10th January, 2022 (copy of D.O. Letter No. PA/228/2021-CPMU-Part(2) dated 8th December, 2021 enclosed). Further, in the said letter it is mentioned that partner Ministries may extend their valuable support to make this campaign a grand success by engaging their officers and field functionaries at varied levels Viz. State, District, Block and further below.

2. All concerned are requested to extend their support to make this campaign a grand success by engaging their officers and field functionaries at varied levels Viz. State, District, Block and further below. In this regard DS (CDN) is the Nodal Officer. It is requested that the details of the identified measuring agencies may please be provided in the Format at Annexure I to CDN Section by 22^{nd} December, 2021 positively.

Encl.: As Above

(Rajiv Kumar Singh) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Email: <u>rajivk.singh@nic.in</u>

То

1. Director (NSS) 2. DS (NYKS)

3. US (NSS)

4. US (NYKS)

Copy for information to:

- 1. The Director General, Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan, (NYKS), 4, Jeevandeep Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110001
- 2. The Director, National Service Scheme, (NSS), Ground floor, Annexe building shivaji Stadium, shaheed bhagat sing marg, Connaught place, New Delhi 110001.

/uza/2029/aul/99/ 621

જિલ્લા શિક્ષણાધિકારીની કચેરી, એ/૩, જિલ્લા સેવા સદન-૨, અઠવાલાઈન્સ, સુરત Web : suratdeo.org Email : suratdeo@gmail.com તા.૦૭/૦૧/૨૦૨૨

પ્રતિ, આચાર્યશ્રી, તમામ માધ્યમિક અને ઉચ્ચત્તર માધ્યમિક શાળાઓ સુરત.

૨/- આ સાથે સામેલ પરિપત્રનો આપની કક્ષાએથી યોગ્ય અમલ સારું.

(એચ.એચ. રાજ્યગુરુ) જિલ્લા શિક્ષણાધિકારી

ુજુઽલા સિલ્લો-સુરત સુરત, જિલ્લો-સુરત